incidence pathogen, might be contradicted if incorrect treat-
ment of the pathogen produces less efficacious results.
While there are limited data supporting any decrease in effi-
cacy for incorrect treatment, this study found that simply
increasing the days of incorrect treatment or adding the pos-
sibility of 2 treatments being applied (representing common

responses to a treatment failure) resulted in greater NR in
both instances, compared with the pathogen specific CM
level of information in the case of incorrectly treating
Gram-negative pathogens. However, Staph. aureus treat-
ment failure, which included an increase in incidence due
to its contagious nature, generated a smaller NR than the
pathogen specific CM level of information. The VOI of
pathogen specific information, compared with non-
optimal treatment of Staph. aureus where recurrence and
spread occurred due to lack of treatment efficacy, was

Table 5. Results from an economic model for clinical mastitis treatment, by different levels of information for each assumption.

Scenario Information level†

Assumptions

Cost-based decisions Incidence-based decisions

Most expensive
Least
expensive

Highest
incidence

Lowest
incidence

NR‡ VOI§ NR VOI NR VOI NR VOI

Base Pathogen specific 507 12 507 −6 507 −3 507 3
Gram 495 1 513 −6 509 −16 503 1
Generic 493 NA 519 NA 526 NA 502 NA

Milk price increases 20% Pathogen specific 1245 14 1245 −7 1245 −3 1245 4
Gram 1231 1 1252 −5 1248 −19 1241 2
Generic 1230 NA 1258 NA 1266 NA 1239 NA

Milk price decreases 20% Pathogen specific −224 10 −224 −6 −224 −2 −224 2
Gram −234 1 −218 −6 −222 −14 −227 1
Generic −235 NA −213 NA −208 NA −227 NA

Replacement cost increases 20% Pathogen specific 429 12 429 −7 429 −3 429 3
Gram 417 1 436 −6 432 −17 426 1
Generic 416 NA 442 NA 448 NA 425 NA

Replacement cost decreases 20% Pathogen specific 590 12 590 −6 590 −2 590 3
Gram 579 1 596 −5 593 −16 587 1
Generic 578 NA 602 NA 608 NA 586 NA

†Level of information known
‡Net returns per year
§VOI (value of information) is calculated as the difference between the NR at a particular level and the NR at the next lowest level. Values rounded to nearest
US $

Table 6. Results from an economic model for clinical mastitis treatment, allowing for differential effects due to targeted vs. generalised
treatment.

Information level†

Extend treatment‡ New treatment§

NR¶ VOI†† NR VOI

Pathogen specific 507 NA 507 NA
Gram-negative‡‡ 516 9 516 10
Staph. aureus§§ 486 −20 476 −31

‡Extending the current treatment
§Choosing the next treatment under the treatment assumption of treating the next highest incidence pathogen